

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

Motorola Mobility, Inc.)	No. 1:09-cv-06610
)	
v.)	Hon. Joan B. Gottschall, J.
)	
AU Optronics Corporation, et al.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

 A. Undisputed Facts..... 3

 B. The Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act. 5

 C. Procedural History. 6

Standard Of Review 8

Argument 9

I. The FTAIA Bars Motorola’s Foreign Injury Claims..... 9

 A. Controlling Authority Prohibits U.S. Antitrust Claims Based On Foreign
 Injuries. 9

 B. Motorola’s Foreign Affiliate Claims Fail As A Matter of Law..... 12

 C. The Standard For Reconsideration Is Satisfied..... 13

II. The MDL Court’s Grounds For Permitting The Foreign Injury Claims To Proceed
 Are Incorrect. 18

Conclusion 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Champaign-Urbana News Agency v. J. L. Cummins News Co.,
632 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1980)8

Coplay Cement Co. v. Willis & Paul Group,
983 F.2d 1435 (7th Cir. 1993)19

CSR Ltd. v. Cigna Corp.,
405 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D.N.J. 2005)12

Dedication & Everlasting Love to Animals v. Humane Society,
50 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 1995)21

Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. Heeremac Vof,
241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)14

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litigation,
546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)13

Emerson Electric Co. v. Le Carbone Lorraine, S.A.,
500 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D.N.J. 2007)14

Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd.,
417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005)13, 14, 24

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... *passim*

FMC Corp. v. Glouster Engineering Co.,
830 F.2d 770 (7th Cir. 1987)18

In re Ford Motor Co.,
591 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2009)8, 18

Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....5

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation,
702 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Pa. 2010)12

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation,
452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006).....19, 20

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....16

<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litigation</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	21
<i>In re Rubber Chemicals Antitrust Litigation</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	14, 19, 25
<i>Santamarina v. Sears</i> , 466 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>In re Soybean Futures Litigation</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	9
<i>Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Hynix Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	14
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003)	5, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Alcoa</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. American Building Maintenance Industries</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Bestfoods, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	20
<i>Wachovia Securities, LLC v. Loop Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 4017403 (7th Cir. Aug. 8, 2013)	20
<i>Weeks v. Samsung Heavy Industries</i> , 126 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 1997)	14, 17
<i>Whitford v. Boglino</i> , 63 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
Rules and Statutes	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 54(b)	8

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982. *passim*

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 97-686,
reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 248719, 22, 23

Hearings on S. 795 Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary,
97th Cong. 24 (1981)16

James Wm. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed.).....8

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth).....8

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1986).....16

Webster’s II, New Collegiate Dictionary (2001).....21
